tions and by-laws of the same and pays his dues; and every such association shall have all the usual powers of a corporation necessary and proper for the purpose of its organization, and may take by gift, grant, purchase or otherwise, real and personal estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars in value, and hold, enjoy, lease, convey and dispose of the same, subject to the by-laws and regulations of such corporation; and such property shall be devoted solely to the purposes of, and objects of such corporation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and pub-

lication.

Approved March 29, 1895.

No. 589, A.]

[Published April 2, 1895.

## CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to amend chapter 165, of the laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to regulate the election of supervisors in counties containing not less than one hundred thousand inhabitants."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Election of supervisors in counties of 100,000. SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 165, of the laws of 1889, is hereby amended by adding to the end of section 1, the following words: "Provided, however, that the supervisors elected in any odd-numbered year shall be elected for and hold their offices for the term of one year."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.